Constituting Kawerau Urban Fire District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of March 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

The Right Hon. K. J. Holyoake presiding in Council WHEREAS, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, the Town Commissioner of the Borough of Kawerau requested that the Borough of Kawerau be constituted an urban fire district:

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the Fire Service Council has certified that the appropriate standards for an urban fire district have been complied with:

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the request has been referred to the Local Government Commission:

And whereas, pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1953, the Local Government Commission has recommended that action be taken under the Fire Services Act 1949 to constitute the said Borough an urban fire district:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the Borough of Kawerau an urban fire district by the name of the Kawerau Urban Fire District. name of the Kawerau Urban Fire District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 76/81/208)

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a Church site for the common use of the Maori members of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Survey District Land VIII, Punakitere Motatau 5E 14B 4A 0 2 0 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 21/3/291)

Varying an Order in Council Exempting Maori Land from Payment of Rates

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 104 (3) of the Rating Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies an Order in Council made on 17 June 1929 and published in the Gazette of 20 June 1929, Vol. II, at page 1716, exempting the Paeroa 1c 2B Block from payment of rates by excluding therefrom the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

	Block and Survey	A	rea
Land	District	Α.	R. P.
Paeroa 1c 2B 1 Paeroa 1c 2B 2 (part)	I, Clyde		$\begin{smallmatrix}1&0\\3&38\end{smallmatrix}$

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.A. 20/1/55 deposited in the Head Office of the Department of Maori Affairs at Wellington, and thereon edged

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 20/1/55)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Invercargill

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of March 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land directed to be sold:

Being A. R. P.

Situated in Block I, Invercargill Hundred, City of Invercargill, Southland R.D. (S.O. 6204.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 145716 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 24/905; D.O. 93/25/0)

Cancelling a Condition as to Setting Back the Building Line of the North-western Side of Portion of Kaikorai Valley Road, in the City of Dunedin, Imposed by Order in Council Under Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of March 1955

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 27 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated 15 May 1946 and published in the Gazette of 23 May 1946, Vol. II, page 698, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Dunedin as No. 5487, exempting the north-western side of portion of Kaikorai Valley Road, in the City of Dunedin, from the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, subject to a condition as to the building line, by cancelling the condition as to the building line imposed by the said Order in Council. Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2851; D.O. 18/300/74)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Auckland and to be Under the Control and Management of the Auckland City Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of March 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Housing Amendment Act 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland and be under the control and management of the Auckland City Council of the Auckland City Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the access ways dealt with:

Being A. R. P.

0 7·0 Lot 53, D.P. 41498. 0 6·7 Lot 79, D.P. 41498. 0 7·4 Lot 88, D.P. 41497.

Being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 854, folio 9, Auckland Land Registry. Situated in the City of Auckland.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3601; D.O. 4/17/668)